

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

_____ )	
In the Matter of: )	
ISP Freetown Fine Chemicals, Inc. )	Docket No. RCRA-01-2018-0062
238 South Main Street )	
Assonet, MA 02702-1699 )	
MAR000009605 )	<b>COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE</b>
Proceeding under Section 3008(a) )	<b>TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION</b>
of the Resource Conservation and )	<b>FOR ACCELERATED DECISION</b>
Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6928(a) )	
_____ )	

Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.16(b) and 22.20, Complainant United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1, files this Response to the motion for accelerated decision in this matter filed on June 23, 2021, by Respondent ISP Freetown Fine Chemicals, Inc.

Respectfully submitted,

**STEVEN VIGGIANI** Digitally signed by  
STEVEN VIGGIANI  
Date: 2021.07.08  
21:04:17 -04'00'

Date: July 8, 2021

\_\_\_\_\_  
Steven J. Viggiani  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1  
(617) 918-1729  
viggiani.steven@epa.gov

Andrea Simpson  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1  
(617) 918-1738  
simpson.andrea@epa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 5

II. RCRA AND CAA REGULATORY AND PREAMBLE LANGUAGE THAT DOES NOT APPEAR IN THE MPU EXEMPTION, AND THAT HAS DIFFERENT PURPOSES THAN THE EXEMPTION’S, CANNOT BE USED TO INTERPRET IT ... 8

III. EPA ADMINISTRATIVE CASE LAW DEMONSTRATES THAT NO PRODUCT MANUFACTURING WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE MPU EXEMPTION OCCURS IN THE RECEIVER TANKS ..... 19

IV. FOR PURPOSES OF APPLYING THE MPU EXEMPTION, A “MANUFACTURING PROCESS UNIT” DETERMINATION IS PROPERLY BASED ON INDIVIDUAL PIECES OF EQUIPMENT, NOT ON MULTI-EQUIPMENT SYSTEMS ..... 23

V. RESPONDENT’S CLAIMS THAT THE RECEIVER TANKS SERVE FUNCTIONS IN PRODUCTION PROCESSES ARE UNAVAILING FOR THE MPU EXEMPTION .... 29

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Educ. Ass'n v. State Super. of Educ.</i> , 746 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214, 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008)	14
<i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	14
<i>Creque v. Luis</i> , 803 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	15
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	18
<i>Estate of Leder v. C.I.R.</i> , 893 F.2d 237 (10th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Marriott Internat'l, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 3d 961 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	15
<i>Hallenbeck v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F.2d 566 (4th Cir. 1963)	17
<i>In re Chem-Solv, Inc.</i> , Docket No. RCRA-03-2011-0068, 2014 WL 2593697 (ALJ, June 5, 2014)	19-21, 23, 35, 37, 38
<i>In re Chem-Solv, Inc.</i> , 16 E.A.D. 594 (EAB 2015)	19
<i>In re City of Phoenix, Ariz.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 515 (EAB 2000)	17
<i>In re Deseret Power Electric Cooperative</i> , 14 E.A.D. 212 (EAB 2008)	14
<i>In re General Motors Automotive - North America</i> , Docket No. RCRA 05-2004-0001, 2006 WL 3406333 (ALJ, Mar. 30, 2006)	19-23, 34, 38
<i>In re General Motors Automotive - North America</i> , 14 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2008)	19
<i>In re Guardianship of Penn</i> , 15 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Marlowe v. Bottarelli</i> , 938 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Matter of Robison</i> , 665 F.2d 166, 171 (7th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>United States v. Fillman</i> , 162 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 850 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>United States v. O'Connell</i> , No. 17-CR-50, 2017 WL 4675775 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 17, 2017)	16-18
<i>United States v. Stauffer Chemical Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo</i> , 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939e	5
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4) (§ 111)	15-16
42 U.S.C. § 7479 (§ 169)	16

### Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 22.16(b)	1
40 C.F.R. § 22.20	1
40 C.F.R. Part 63	13
40 C.F.R. § 260.10	25
40 C.F.R. Part 261	24
40 C.F.R. § 261.3(b)	24
40 C.F.R. § 261.4(c)	6, 8-10, 12, 14-15, 18-19, 22-28



40 C.F.R. Parts 264/265 .....	10, 25
40 C.F.R. Parts 264/265 Subpart J .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 264.190 .....	25
40 C.F.R. § 264.1031 .....	12, 28
40 C.F.R. Part 265 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 265.1(c)(10) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 265.190 .....	25
40 C.F.R. §§ 265.1030-265.1035 (Subpart AA) .....	9-12, 28
40 C.F.R. §§ 265.1050-265.1064 (Subpart BB) .....	10, 14
40 C.F.R. §§ 265.1080-265.1090 (Subpart CC) .....	10

### **Federal Register Notices**

45 Fed. Reg. 72,024 (Oct. 30, 1980) .....	24-25
51 Fed. Reg. 25,422 (July 14, 1986) .....	25
55 Fed. Reg. 25,454 (June 21, 1990) .....	10-11

### **EPA Guidance**

RCRA Online 11173, Treatment of Hazardous Waste in Pipelines leading to a Wastewater Treatment Plant (Aug. 19, 1986) .....	26
RCRA Online 12727, Raw Material Transport Vessel Exclusion for All Wastes Generated on Such Vessels (Sept. 3, 1986) .....	25
RCRA Online 12790, RCRA/Superfund Hotline Monthly Summary (Dec. 1, 1986) .....	23
RCRA Online 13126, Hazardous Waste Tank System Standards to Ancillary Equipment and Exempted Elementary Neutralization Systems (Jan. 27, 1988) .....	25-26
RCRA Online 13374, 40 C.F.R. Section 261.4(c) Hazardous Wastes Which are Exempted from Certain Regulations (May 1, 1990) .....	26
RCRA Online 14152 EPA Letter to Jill A. Weller re: Regulation of Equipment Used to Convey Solvents (July 29, 1997) .....	22
RCRA Online 14262 Interpretation of Wastewater Treatment Unit Exemption (April 9, 1998) .....	26
RCRA Online 14884 The Applicability of the Manufacturing Process Unit (MPU) Exemption at 40 C.F.R. § 261.4(c) to Filter Canisters (Oct. 3, 2016) .....	26
<i>Hazardous Waste TSDF - Technical Guidance Document for RCRA Air Emission Standards for Process Vents and Equipment Leaks</i> , EPA-450/3-89-021 (July 1990) .....	10

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Perry's Chemical Handbook</i> .....	27, 36
<i>2A Sutherland Statutory Construction</i> (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1984) .....	18
<i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 51.3. (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2008) .....	15
<i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 51.3. (7 <sup>th</sup> ed.) .....	15
